

2009 WL 2251796 (C.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, C.D. California,
Southern Division.

Arthur SMELT, et al., Plaintiffs,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., Defendants,
and
Dennis Hollingsworth, et al., Defendant-Intervenors.

No. SACV-09-286 DOC (MLGx).
July 27, 2009.

Intervenors' Memorandum of Points And Authorities in Support of United States of America's Motion to Dismiss

Brian W. Raum (NY Bar No. 2856102)*, James A. Campbell (OH Bar No. 0081501)*, Alliance Defense Fund, 15100 North 90th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, Phone: (480) 444-0020, Fax: (480) 444-0028, Email: braum @telladf.org, Email: jcampbell@telladf.org, Andrew P. Pugno (CA Bar No. 206587), Law Offices of Andrew P. Pugno, 101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100, Folsom, California 95630, Phone: (916) 608-3065, Fax: (916) 608-3066, Email: andrew@pagnolaw.com, Sam Kim (CA Bar No. 212964), Michael Parker (CA Bar No. 138253), Sam Kim and Associates, PC, 5661 Beach Boulevard, Buena Park, California 90621, Phone: (714) 736-5501, Fax: (714) 736-9901, Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors.

Footnotes

The Honorable David O. Carter.

Hearing Date: August 24, 2009

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Courtroom: 9D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. In their DOMA challenge, Plaintiffs have not pled sufficient facts to meet the constitutional standing requirements | 2 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit's decision dismissing Plaintiffs' previous challenge to DOMA for lack of standing still controls, as Plaintiffs have failed to cure all the deficiencies raised in that decision | 3 |
| B. Prudential-standing considerations further show that Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Section 3 of DOMA | 4 |
| II. Plaintiffs have failed to state a valid due-process claim | 5 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| A. Plaintiffs’ interest in marrying a person of the same sex is not a fundamental right under the Due Process Clause | 5 |
| B. DOMA satisfies rational-basis review | 8 |
| III. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to maintain their equal-protection claim | 10 |
| A. Plaintiffs have not alleged that DOMA invidiously discriminates against a class of persons-a required element of equal-protection claims | 11 |
| B. Same-sex couples are not similarly situated to opposite-sex couples for the purpose of DOMA | 11 |
| C. DOMA does not impermissibly discriminate on the basis of sex | 13 |
| D. DOMA does not impermissibly discriminate based on sexual orientation | 13 |
| IV. DOMA is a valid exercise of the federal government’s power under the Full Faith and Credit Clause | 166 |
| V. Plaintiffs’ remaining claims should be summarily dismissed | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Cases:</i> | |
| <i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) | 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 5 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) | 1, 2, 18 |
| <i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Bank of Alabama v. Dalton</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 522 (1849) | 16 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>Brinson v. Brinson</i> , So. 2d 653 (1957) | 17 |
| <i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990) | 11-12 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 2003) .. | 11, 13 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-11156-JLT (D. Mass. filed July 8, 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) | 7, 9, 13 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) | 1 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 2 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 4 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) | 8 |
| <i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Gaines v. Poindexter</i> , 155 F. Supp. 638 (W.D. La. 1957) | 17 |
| <i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 87 A.2d 403 (Md. 1952) | 17 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) | 7, 9-10, 13 |
| <i>Hesington v. Estate of Hesington</i> , 640 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) | 17 |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 164 (1895) | 17 |
| <i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) | 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Kelderhaus v. Kelderhaus</i> , 467 S.E.2d 303 (Va. Ct. App. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 7 |
| <i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 775 N.E.2d 706 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) | 15 |
| <i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> , U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839) | 1 |
| <i>Metro. Life. Ins. Co. v. Chase</i> , 189 F. Supp. 326 (D. N.J. 1960) | 17 |
| <i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) | 12 |
| <i>Milliken v. Pratt</i> , 125 Mass. 374 (1878) | 18 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) | 7, 9, 1 |
| <i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) | 6 |
| <i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939) | 18 |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , U.S. 714 (1877) | 1 |
| <i>Pink v. A.A.A. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 314 U.S. 201 (1941) | 18 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 5 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) | 12 |
| <i>Schowengerdt v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) | 1 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 7-8, 11 |
| <i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005) | 3, 6, 9, 13 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 1 |
| <i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) | 1 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 2 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 1 |
| <i>15 Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Witt v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</i> | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 7 | 3, 7 |
| 13 Del. Code § 101 | 7 |
| 23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704 | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1738C | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc | 12 |
| 750 Ill. Com p. Stat. 5/212 | 7 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03 | 7 |
| Alaska Const. art. 1, § 25 | 7 |
| Ariz. Const. art. XXX , § 1 | 7 |
| Ark. Const. am end. 83, § 1-3 | 7 |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 | 7 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 51 | 15 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 51.7 | 15 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 220 | 15 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 51500 | 15 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 297 | 15 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 422.55 | 15 |
| Col. Const. art. II, § 31 | 7 |
| Fla. Const. art. I § 27 | 7 |
| Ga. Const. art. I, § IV | 7 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1 | 7 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-3 | 7 |
| Idaho Const. art. III, § 28 | 7 |
| Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1 | 7 |
| Kan. Const. art. XV , § 16 | 7 |
| Ky. Const. § 233A | 7 |
| La. Const. art. X II, § 15 | 7 |
| Md. Code, Fam. Law § 2-201 | 7 |
| Mich. Const. art. I, § 25 | 7 |
| M inn. Stat. § 517.01 | 7 |
| Miss. Const. art. XIV, § 263A | 7 |
| Mo. Const. art. I, §33 | 7 |
| Mont. Const. art. X III, § 7 | 7 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Neb. Const. art. I, § 29 | 7 |
| Nev. Const. art. I, § 21 | 7 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 | 7 |
| N.D. Const. art. IX , § 28 | 7 |
| N.J. Stat. § 3 7:1-1 | 7 |
| N.M. Stat. § 40-1-1 | 7 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 5-7 | 7 |
| Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 | 7 |
| Okla. Const. art. II, § 35 | 7 |
| Or. Const. art. XV , § 5a | 7 |
| R.I. Gen. Law s § 15-1-1 - 15-1-5 | 7 |
| S.C. Const. art. X V II, § 15 | 7 |
| S.D. Const. art. XX I, § 9 | 7 |
| Tenn. Const. art. X I, § 18 | 7 |
| Tex. Const. art. I, § 32 | 7 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 | 16 |
| Utah Const. art. I, § 29 | 7 |
| Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A | 7 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010-20 | 7 |
| Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13 | 7 |
| W.Va. Code § 48-2-603 | 7 |
| Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-101 | 7 |
